## The Tata Power Company Limited

## TATA POWER

Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001, India, Tel: (91 22) 6665 8282, Fax: (91 22) 6665 8801 Website: www.tatapower.com CIN NO.: L28920MH1919PLC000567

Applicability

To all EHV consumers

Tel: (91 22) 6717 2501

## PUBLIC NOTICE

Objections / comments on Tata Power-Distribution Business' (Tata Power-D) Petition for determination of Wheeling Charges

for EHV consumers as per ATE Judgment dated 18 March, 2019. (Case No. 95 of 2019)

- 1. The Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (ATE) vide its Judgment dated 18 March, 2019 in Appeal No. 84 of 2018 has directed the
- Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission to determine Wheeling Charges for consumer connected on Extra High Voltage 2. Accordingly, THE TATA POWER COMPANY LIMITED's Distribution Business (Tata Power-D) has filed the Petition in Case No. 95 of
- 2019 before the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (MERC) for determination of Wheeling Charges for EHV consumers. The Commission has admitted the Petition on 9 May, 2019 and directed Tata Power-D to publish a Public Notice under Section 64(2) of

Sr.

Dharavi

shown in the Table below:

Period

Tata Power-D in its Petition has proposed following approach for determining Wheeling Charges: Proposed Approach

In the MTR Order in Case No. 69 of 2018, the wheeling charges were determined excluding EHV sales basis the understanding that EHV consumers are connected to transmission. As per the ATE judgment in Appeal 84 of 2018, it has been established that EHV consumers can be and are connected to distribution system of Tata Power-D and accordingly wheeling charges are applicable to EHV

consumers. Based on this judgment, the wheeling charges have been determined by adopting the principles laid down in the MYT Order dated 21st October, 2016 after including EHV sales. The existing wheeling charges and the proposed wheeling charges are

Applicable Wheeling

Charges (Rs/kWh)

**Proposed Wheeling** 

Charges (Rs/kWh)

**Table: Proposed Wheeling Charges** 

Voltage Level

FHV

Tariff Order Applicable No. September 2018 Case No. 69 of

	to March 2019*	2018 (MTR)				
2	April 2019 to	Case No. 69 of	EHV	0	1.37	To all EHV consumers
	March 2020	2018 (MTR)	HT	1.69	1.37	To all HT consumers
			LT	2.97	2.64	To all LT consumers

\* No change in HT and LT Wheeling Charges. Note: EHV WC's determined by the Hon'ble Commission for the period from March 2018 to August 2018 as per order in case 47 of 2016

need to be paid by those EHV consumers who have not paid Further in response to data gaps raised by the Hon'ble Commission, Tata Power-D has submitted Wheeling Charges computation for FY

201	9-20 as 10110W	/S.		Tab	le: Data Gap	Response				
Sr	Level	Wheeled	%	%	Wheeling	Wheeling	Wheeling	Wheeling	Total	Wheeling

No.		Sales (Mus)	Wheeled Sales mix	Wheeled Sales mix between HT & LT		Cost segregation (as per % GFA) (Rs. Crore)	Cost allocation for EHV (Rs. Crore)	Cost allocation for HT (Rs. Crore)	Cost allocation for LT (Rs. Crore)	Wheeling Cost allocation (Rs. Crore)	Charges allocation (Rs/kWh)
1	EHV (110 kV)	702	19%		1%	4	4			4	0.06
2	HT	1767	49%	60%	76%	493		297		297	1.68
3	LT	1165	32%	40%	23%	148		196	148	344	2.95
		3635	100%	100%	100%	645	4	493	148	645	1.78

Note: Computation is different from the principles set in MYT Order

- 1. Copies of the following documents can be obtained on written request from the offices of Tata Power-D mentioned below:
  - a.Detailed Petition documents along with CD (in English) (on payment of Rs. 150/- by Cash/DD/Cheque drawn on "The Tata Power

Carnac Receiving Station, 34 Sant Tukaram Road, Carnac Bunder, Mumbai 400 009

Ms. Annalita, The Tata Power Company Ltd., Near Shalimar Industrial Estate, Matunga (West), Mumbai 400 019.

- Company Limited"
- b. Detailed Petition documents (in English) (on payment of Rs. 100/-).

c.CD of detailed Petition document (in English) (on payment of Rs. 50/-).						
Office	Address	Telephone				
Fort Office	Mr. Takawale Shashank, The Tata Power Company Ltd, Bombay House, 24,	Tel: +91 22 6665 7529				
	Homi Mody Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001					
Head Office	Mr. R M Ranade, The Tata Power Company Limited, 'A' Block, 4th Floor,	Tel: (91 22) 6717 1846				

Borivali	Mr. Nilesh Kekane, The Tata Power Company Ltd., Borivali Receiving Station,	Tel: (91 22) 6717 3524						
	Tata Power House Road, Borivali East Mumbai 4000 66.							
5.The Commis	5.The Commission has directed Tata Power-D to invite objections/comments from the public on the above Petition through this Notice.							
Objections/co	Objections/comments may be sent to the Secretary, Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, 13th Floor, Centre No.1, World							
Trade Centre	Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai-400005 [Fax: 22163976 E-Mail: mercindia@merc.gov.in] by 3 June, 2019 along with proof of							
service on Sh	service on Shri Peyush Tandon, The Tata Power Company Ltd., Block A, 4th Floor, Carnac Receiving Station, 34 Sant Tukaram Road,							
Carnac Bunder, Mumbai 4000 09, [email: pevush.tandon@tatapower.com, Tel: (91 22) 6717 1845)].								

- 6.Every person who intends to file objections/comments can submit the same in English or in Marathi, in six copies, and should carry the full name, postal address and e-mail address, if any, of the sender. It should be indicated whether the objection/comment is being filed on behalf of any organization of category of consumers. It should also be mentioned if the sender wants to be heard in person, in which
- of the Commission at the 13th Floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai-400005. for which no separate notice will be given. 7. Tata Power-D shall reply to each of the objections /comments received within three days of the receipt of the same but not later than 6 June 2019 for all the objections/comments received till 3 June, 2019. Stakeholders can submit their rejoinders on replies provided by

case opportunity would be given by the Commission at the Public Hearing to be held Monday, 10 June, 2019 at 10.00 AM in the Office

- TPC-D either during the public hearing or latest by 13 June, 2019. 8.The detailed Petition document is available on The Tata Power Company's website www.tatapower.com and is also available on the
- website of the Commission www.merc.gov.in in downloadable format (free of cost). Signature

Name (Peyush Tandon) Place: Mumbai Designation: Chief - Regulatory Date: 11th May, 2019 The Tata Power Company Limited